Other liabilities

Negative market values from hedges

Subordinated capital

Off-balance-sheet business

Financial guarantees1

Irrevocable loan commitments1

1	The measurement basis for off-balance-sheet business is the nominal value.

 Accounting items and measurement basis

Financial assets at

amortised cost
Positive market

values from hedges

Fiancial liabilities at
fair value through

profit or loss Liabilities
Negative market

values from hedges Subordinated capital

 Amortised cost

 Amortised cost

   Fair value

  Fair value

 Amortised cost

 Amortised cost

 Amortised cost

 Amortised cost

 Amortised cost

 Amortised cost

Amortised cost

 Amortised cost

  Fair value

 Amortised cost

32  |  Wüstenrot & Württembergische AG

Reconciliation of net balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

in € thousand

IAS 39 carrying
amount as at

31.12.2017
Reclassifications

(1)
Reclassifications

(2) Remeasurements

Total IFRS 9 car-
rying amount as

at 1.1.2018

F i n a n c i a l  a s s e t s

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Opening net balance

Participations, shares, fund units 11,570 — — — 11,570

Senior fixed-income securities — 443,082 — — 443,082

Derivative financial instruments 273,220 — — — 273,220

Structured products 624,895 –624,895 — — —

Capital investments for the account and risk of holders of
life insurance policies 1,927,628 — — — 1,927,628

Fixed-income financial instruments that do not pass the
SPPI test — 181,813 — — 181,813

Change in classification:

From financial assets available for sale (IAS 39)

Participations, shares, fund units — 3,178,463 — — 3,178,463

Senior fixed-income securities — 272,188 –28,751 — 243,436

Fixed-income financial instruments that do not pass the
SPPI test — — 28,751 — 28,751

Subordinated securities and receivables — 534,972 –534,972 — —

Fixed-income financial instruments that do not pass the
SPPI test — — 534,972 — 534,972

From liabilities (IAS 39)

Senior debenture bonds and registered bonds — 351,716 –351,716 — —

Fixed-income financial instruments that do not pass the
SPPI test — — 351,716 140,880 492,596

Total changes in financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 2,837,312 4,337,338 — 140,880 7,315,529

Wüstenrot & Württembergische AG  |  33

Reconciliation of net balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

in € thousand

IAS 39 carrying
amount as at

31.12.2017
Reclassifications

(1)
Reclassifications

(2) Remeasurements

Total IFRS 9 car-
rying amount as

at 1.1.2018

Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income (OCI) –
Fixed income financial assets (previously called financial
assets available for sale under IAS 39)

Opening net balance

Participations, shares, fund units 3,178,463 — — — 3,178,463

Senior fixed-income securities 19,447,947 — — — 19,447,947

Subordinated securities and receivables 1,282,124 — — — 1,282,124

Change in classification:

To Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Participations, shares, fund units — –3,178,463 — — –3,178,463

Senior fixed-income securities — –272,188 — — –272,188

Subordinated securities and receivables — –534,972 — — –534,972

To financial assets at amortised costs (IFRS 9)

Senior fixed-income securities — –1,213,100 — — –1,213,100

Subordinated securities and receivables — –35,590 — — –35,590

Change in classification:

of receivables (IAS 39)

Senior debenture bonds and registered bonds — 12,630,028 — 2,017,880 14,647,908

Total changes in financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income (OCI) –
Fixed income financial assets (IFRS 9) 23,908,534 7,395,716 — 2,017,880 33,322,129

34  |  Wüstenrot & Württembergische AG

Reconciliation of net balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

in € thousand

IAS 39 carrying
amount as at

31.12.2017
Reclassifications

(1)
Reclassifications

(2) Remeasurements

Total IFRS 9 car-
rying amount as

at 1.1.2018

Financial assets at amortised cost
(ex: receivables under IAS 39)

Opening net balance

Subordinates securities and receivables 80,224 4,150 — — 84,374

Building loans 23,525,418 — — — 23,525,418

Senior debenture bonds and registered bonds 14,076,295 –4,150 — — 14,072,145

Other receivables 2,430,203 — — — 2,430,203

Change in classification:

From financial assets available for sale (IAS 39)

Senior fixed-income securities — 1,213,100 — –134,340 1,078,760

Subordinates securities and receivables — 35,590 — –1,770 33,820

Change in classification:

To financial assets at fair value

Senior debenture bonds and registered bonds — –351,716 — — –351,716

To financial assets accounted for at fair value in net other
income

Senior fixed-income securities — –12,630,028 — — –12,630,028

Total changes in financial assets at amortised cost
 (IFRS 9) (ex: receivables under IAS 39) 40,112,140 –11,733,054 — –136,110 28,242,975

Risk provision —

Financial assets at amortised cost (previously called
receivables under IAS 39) – effect of retained earnings –131,234 1,136 — –29,130 –159,228

Subordinated securities and receivables –18 — — –51 –69

Senior debenture bonds and registered bonds –1,231 1 136 — –331 –425

Senior fixed income securities — — — –353 –353

 Building loans –121,413 — — –24,200 –145,612

Other loans and advances –8,573 — — –4,196 –12,769

Other remeasurements, not under IFRS 7 — — — 9,345 9,345

T o t a l  r e s u l t  o f  f i n a n c i a l  a s s e t s  d u e
t o  r e c l a s s i f i c a t i o n s  a n d  r e m e a s u r e m e n t s
a s  a t  1 . 1 . 2 0 1 8 66,726,750 1,136 — 2,002,865 68,730,752

Wüstenrot & Württembergische AG  |  35

Reconciliation of net balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

in € thousand

IAS 39 carrying
amount as at

31.12.2017
Reclassifications

(1)
Reclassifications

(2) Remeasurements

Total IFRS 9 car-
rying amount as

at 1.1.2018

F i n a n c i a l  l i a b i l i t i e s

Provisions for irrevocable lending committments –3,189 — — 586 –2,603

T o t a l  c h a n g e s  i n  f i n a n c i a l  l i a b i l i t i t e s  d u e
t o  r e c l a s s i f i c a t i o n s  a n  r e m e a s e u r e m e n t s
a s  a t  1 . 1 . 2 0 1 8 –3,189 — — 586 –2,603

Risk provision in equity

Financial assets at amortised cost (previously called
receivables under IAS 39) – effect on retained earnings — — — –18,952 –18,952

Subordinated securities and receivables — — — –373 –373

Senior debenture bonds and registered bonds — — — –4,492 –4,492

Senior fixed income securities — — — –14,087 –14,087

Financial assets at amortised cost (previously called
receivables under IAS 39) – effect on other comprehensive
income (OCI) — 1,136 — 18,952 20,088

Subordinated securities and receivables — — — 373 373

Senior debenture bonds and registered bonds — 1,136 — 4,492 5,628

Senior fixed income securities — — — 14,087 14,087

T o t a l  c h a n g e s  o f  r i s k  p r o v i s i o n  i n
e q u i t y  d u e  t o  r e c l a s s i f i c a t i o n s  a n d
r e m e a s u r e m e n t s  a s  a t  1 . 1 . 2 0 1 8 — 1,136 — — 1,136

T o t a l  r e s u l t  o f  r e m e a s u r e m e n t s  i n  e q u i t y  a s  a t  1 . 1 . 2 0 1 8  b e f o r e  d e f e r r e d  p r o v i s i o n
f o r  p r e m i u m  r e f u n d s  a n d  b e f o r e  d e f e r r e d  t a x e s 2,003,451

In the “Reclassifications (1)” column, the balances by class for all financial assets are reclassified between the original
IAS 39 categories and the new IFRS 9 categories. Due to the fact that under IFRS 9, the new class “Fixed-income

[…]

Financial assets accounted for using the equity method8 – — 42,326 44,468

1	Includes amounts from proportional profit transfers eliminated in the Consolidation column.
2	The column “Consolidation/reconciliation” includes the effects of consolidation between segments.
3	Includes rental income with other segments and service revenues.
4	Structure of net financial income/expenses adjusted. Notes can be found in the chapter “Changes in the depiction of the financial statements”.
5	Previous year‘s figure adjusted. See the chapter “Changes in accounting policies, IFRS 15”.
6	Interest, commission and rental income and earned premiums (net) from insurance business.
7	Includes cross-segment premiums ceded to reinsurers.
8	Values as at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017, respectively.

Wüstenrot & Württembergische AG  |  47

Property and casualty
insurance

Total for reportable
segments All other segments1

Consolidation/
reconciliation2 Group

1/1/2018 to
30/6/2018

1/1/2017 to
30/6/20174

1/1/2018 to
30/6/2018

1/1/2017 to
30/6/20174

1/1/2018 to
30/6/2018

1/1/2017 to
30/6/20174

1/1/2018 to
30/6/2018

1/1/2017 to
30/6/20174

1/1/2018 to
30/6/2018

1/1/2017 to
30/6/2017

IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39

38,701 16,020 611,827 530,963 69,976 151,698 –41,236 –124,243 640,567 558,418

–797 –376 15,315 3,294 –2,065 –1,485 164 — 13,414 1,809

–5,438 –4,091 –95,373 29,244 –11,202 3,103 2,446 — –104,129 32,347

1,789 18,093 387,278 515,671 –1,579 3,744 — — 385,699 519,415

34,255 29,646 919,047 1,079,172 55,130 157,060 –38,626 –124,243 935,551 1,111,989

–119,059 –106,025 –174,241 –158,348 –26,514 –29,117 –436 350 –201,191 –187,115

732,800 695,664 1,854,875 1,792,265 135,901 126,255 –9,908 –9,748 1,980,868 1,908,772

–381,121 –330,173 –1,963,261 –2,056,980 –81,537 –72,579 8,833 12,582 –2,035,965 –2,116,977

–179,211 –159,8065 –479,100 –465,3215 –45,599 –48,9125 1,398 –2,6495 –523,301 –516,8825

193 6295 –723 4,4425 13,006 13,9175 –2,584 –3,9665 9,699 14,3935

87,857 129,935 156,597 195,230 50,387 146,624 –41,323 –127,674 165,661 214,180

–25,800 –33,882 –49,766 –55,346 –15,026 –48,021 15,523 44,128 –49,269 –59,239

62,057 96,053 106,831 139,884 35,361 98,603 –25,800 –83,546 116,392 154,941

834,660 803,195 2,890,527 2,866,673 222,181 209,844 –126,578 –127,033 2,986,130 2,949,484

–103,5447 –92,2877 –72,689 –61,721 199,267 188,754 –126,578 –127,033 — —

938,204 895,482 2,963,216 2,928,394 22,914 21,090 — — 2,986,130 2,950,073

4,933,229 4,524,392 71,410,755 69,134,912 7,103,659 6,366,411 –4,214,213 –3,483,154 74,300,201 72,182,210

3,634,414 3,329,654 67,800,638 65,627,861 4,069,774 4,168,480 –1,825,271 –1,743,030 70,045,141 68,335,453

62,129 64,271 104,455 108,739 6,760 6,533 –19,803 –19,803 91,412 95,469

48  |  Wüstenrot & Württembergische AG

Information by region (Group)

Revenue from external
customers1 Non-current assets2

in € thousands
1/1/2018

to 30/6/2018
1/1/2017

 to 30/6/2017
1/1/2018

to 30/6/2018
1/1/2017

to 30/6/2017